
  2024-2025 26/2/2025

No /

1 1 10 11

2 18 180 198 18 180 198

3 5 5 10

4 1 10 11

5 2 20 22

6 1 10 11

7 ( ) 2 20 22

8 4 40 44

9 5 50 55 5 50 55

10 1 10 11

11 1 4 5 1 3 4

12 2 20 22 2 20 22

13 3 30 33 3 30 33

14 2 10 12 2 10 12

15 6 60 66

16 5 10 15 5 10 15

17 2 10 12 2 15 17

18 2 20 22

19 2 20 22

20 2 10 12 2 10 12

21 2 16 18

22 1 10 11

23 3 15 18

24 3 3 6

25 3 25 28

26 1 10 11

27 2 8 10

28 1 10 11

29 5 3 8

30 2 16 18

31 ( ) 1 10 11 1 10 11

32 5 20 25

33 2 8 10 3 20 23

34 10 40 50 10 40 50

35 1 3 4 2 20 22

36 4 16 20 6 20 26

37 2 20 22

38 2 20 22

39 2 20 22

40 2 10 12

41 2 20 22 2 20 22

42 3 30 33

43 2 20 22

44 1 8 9

3 4 3 8

2025 2 27 3 1
 ( 09:00 - 13:00 14:00 - 17:30 // 09:00 - 12:00) 

( 102 )



 – 2024 – 2025  
The Schools Sports Federation of Hong Kong, China – HKSSF Finals 2024 – 2025 

 

 
All Hong Kong Schools Jing Ying Football Tournament 

 

  

 
 

1)  

2)  

3)  

2025 3 4  ( ) 2025 3 8  ( ) 

3:00  

 

(   ) - 4:00 

(   ) - 6:00 

11:00  

12:00 

2:30 

4)  (http://www.hkssf-ext.org.hk/external/JYFB/JYFB-

Front.htm)  

5)  

6)  

7)  
 

Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground – Entry Requirement  

All attendees must comply with the following entry requirements: 

1) The school representatives are responsible for the conduct of their students and supporters 

during the activity. 

2) Each ticket is limited to one person.  

3) Participants is required to enter the venue with a ticket according to the following schedule: 

4 Mar 2025 (Tue) 8 Mar 2025 (Sat) 

Entry Time: After 3:00pm 

Semi Final: 

(St. Joseph's College VS French International School) - 4:00pm 

(Diocesan Boys' School VS The South Island School) - 6:00pm 

Entry Time: After 11:00am 

Third Place: 12:00nn 

Final: 2:30pm 

4) In case of inclement weather, please visit our website (http://www.hkssf-
ext.org.hk/external/JYFB/JYFB-Front.htm) for latest announcement. 

5) Conditions of Entry of Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground is attached. 

6) The Federation reserves the right to make changes to the announced events, seating 
arrangements, and audience capacity. 

7) In case of any disputes, the decision of The Schools Sports Federation of Hong Kong, China shall 
be final. 





•	 妨礙、打擾、中斷或影響他人或	
	 啟德青年運動場的營運。
•	 損毀或破壞啟德青年運動場內的任何物品。
•	 進行未經授權的商業活動或表演。
•	 進入任何受限制、需許可和授權區域，包括比賽場地。
•	 進行任何形式的示威或抗議行為。
•	 未經啟德體育園有限公司許可，收集、分發或銷售商品。
以下物品禁止攜帶進入場地：
•	 任何類型的武器
•	 玻璃、金屬容器、金属罐和瓶子
•	 酒精飲品
•	 任何非法物品
•	 激光筆或指示器
•	 充氣輕於空氣的物品（例如：氦氣球）
•	 帶輪的休閒設備，包括但不限於滑板、單車、滑板車
•	 無人機、遙控飛行裝置或風箏
•	 尺寸超過 35 厘米 x 20 厘米 x 30 厘米的手提袋（無法放置於座	
	 位下）。
•	 長度超過 35 厘米的雨傘和自拍桿
•	 任何被認為有害、擾亂、冒犯或可能妨礙場地運作或其相關設施	
	 的物品
•	 根據中華人民共和國香港特別行政區法律禁止的物品

11.

 
 

以下條款及細則適用於：

啟德青年運動場內所有建築物及結構，包括認證和篩查設施�如有�；
及
在啟德體育園有限公司指定的本地和國際活動期間。
 
 

 
授權人員保留權利要求訪客提供有效的身份證明。
每張門票限一人使用， 2歲以下的嬰幼兒除外（不佔座位）。
13歲以下的兒童必須由持票的父母或法定監護人全程陪同。
未經許可或授權，不准進入受限制區域。
禁止在指定吸煙區外吸煙或點燃香煙、雪茄、煙斗、明火或
電子煙。
啟德青年運動場內禁止未經授權的商業拍攝、攝影、錄影、錄音或
任何形式的視覺圖像或聲音錄製。
除導盲犬外，禁止攜帶寵物或動物進入啟德青年運動場。
除嬰兒食品、藥物以及啟德體育園有限公司經營或授權店鋪的食品
和飲品外，禁止攜帶外來食品和飲料。
所有訪客在進入活動場地前必須接受安全檢查。
為確保公共安全和秩序，禁止以下行為： 
•	 持有對公共安全有害的物品。
•	 造成任何干擾、騷擾或危害公共安全的行為。
•	 從事任何非法或不道德活動。

(a)
 
(b)
 
 

 
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
 
6. 

7.
8. 

9.
10.

場地守則 -
啟德青年運動場 

我們致力確保所有訪客獲得愉快的體驗。
如訪客購買或持有門票,即表示同意本條款及細則。門票的入場條款
包括遵守本條款及細則。

5



•	 違反入場條款。
•	 未出示授權門票。
•	 拒絕進行安全篩查或場內安全檢查。
•	 妨礙其他參加活動人士的體驗和享受。
•	 不遵守保安和客戶服務人員的指示。
•	 持有第11點所列的任何禁止物品。
•	 發射任何類型的物體。
•	 未經許何或授權進入任何受限制區域。
•	 毀壞、干擾或損害任何啟德體育園的財產和設備。
•	 拒絕遵守中華人民共和國香港特別行政區的法律法規。
參加活動的人士須自行承擔風險，並承擔因個人受傷、健康狀況或
死亡所帶來的所有風險和責任，包括受其照顧的未成年人。啟德體
育園有限公司對於在活動期間或之後發生的任何個人傷害、健康
問題或死亡概不負責，包括因任何現有的健康狀況直接或間接導
致的後果
啟德體育園有限公司可對違反入場條款的人士追究法律責任或	
處罰。
啟德體育園有限公司保留隨時修改、變更、添加、刪除、暫停、修訂
及更新本文件中所有條款的權利，無需提供理由或事先通知。

必須穿著合適的服裝。
任何不當使用設施或設備，或對其他訪客造成妨礙的人士將被要
求停止或離開場地。
所有訪客必須遵守啟德體育園有限公司向公眾發佈的所有公共運
營安排通知。
所有人必須遵守中華人民共和國香港特別行政區《維護國家安全
法》和其他相關法律，確保不從事可能構成或導致危害國家安全
的行為，或其他對國家安全利益有損的行為。
若涉及展示、使用或升掛國旗、國徽、區旗或區徽，或進行升旗儀
式、奏國歌或唱國歌，任何使用啟德青年運動場的人士必須遵守
所有適用的法律和法規，包括但不限於《國旗及國徽條例》（文件
A401）、《區旗及區徽條例》（文件A602）及《國歌條例》（文件
A405）。
禁止使用任何未經授權的氣笛(空氣喇叭)、哨子、牛鈴或其他產生
噪音設備。
任何形式的未經授權的宣傳、信息或圖像（如旗幟、橫幅、服裝、配
飾或其他物品上出現的挑釁或冒犯性內容）均被禁止。
個人物品不得無人看管。啟德體育園有限公司不會對場地內個人
財物的安全、遺失或損壞負責。
啟德青年運動場內設有閉路電視監控，並具錄影功能。
啟德體育園有限公司可自行判斷下列情況,保留拒絕訪客入場和要
求訪客離開的權利，而不獲退還門票:

12.
13. 

14.
 
15. 
 

16. 
 
 

 
17.
 
18. 

19. 

20.
21. 

22. 
 
 
 

23.
 
24.

場地守則 -
啟德青年運動場 

6



(a) 
 

(b)

1.
 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

 
7. 

Authorized personnel reserve the right to ask for valid proof of 
identity.
One person per ticket regardless of age except children aged 
under 2 who do not occupy a seat.
People under the age of 13 years must be under the supervision of 
a ticket holding parent, legal guardian always.
No entry to restricted areas without express permission or the 
appropriate accreditation.
No smoking or lighting of cigar, pipe, cigarette, naked flame, or 
e-cigarettes outside designated smoking areas.
No unauthorised commercial filming, photography, video, audio 
recording or use any form of recording of a visual image or sound 
is allowed within the Youth Sports Ground.
No pet or animal, except guide dogs, is allowed within the Youth 
Sports Ground.

to the areas within the perimeter boundary and inside all 
buildings and structures in the Youth Sports Ground, including the 
accreditation and screening facilities, if any; and
during the whole period of staging the local and international 
events as designated by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited.

We are committed to ensuring a pleasant and enjoyable experience 
for all our guests.
By purchasing or holding a ticket, you agree to these Terms. It is a 
condition of your ticket that you comply with these Terms.

No outside food and beverage, 
except baby food, medication, and food 
and beverage from outlets operated or authorized 
by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited is allowed.
Audiences are required to go through security checking before 
entering the event venue.
To ensure public safety and order, a person must not:
•	 Hold any items harmful to public safety.
•	 Cause any disturbance, nuisance, or endangerment to public.
•	 Engage in any unlawful or immoral activity.
•	 Obstruct, disturb, interrupt, or annoy other persons or the  
	 operation.
•	 Damage or destroy any items in the Youth Sports Ground.
•	 Conduct unauthorised commercial activities or performances.
•	 Go into any restricted, accredited and authorised areas  
	 including the field of play.
•	 Any forms of demonstration or acts of protest.
•	 Collect, distribute or conduct sales or merchandise without the  
	 permission of Kai Tak Sports Park Limited.
The following items are prohibited from being brought into the 
venue:
•	 Any kind of weapon
•	 Glass, metal containers, cans and bottles  

8. 
 
 

9. 

10.

 

 
 
11.
 
 
 
 

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH 
SPORTS GROUND

These terms and conditions shall apply:

7



 
 

 

 

12.
13. 
 

14. 

 
15. 
 
 
 

•	 Alcoholic beverages
•	 Illegal substance
•	 Laser pens or pointers
•	 Inflated lighter-than-air objects (e.g. helium balloons)
•	 Wheeled recreational devices, including but not limited to  
	 skateboard, bicycles, scooters
•	 Drones, remote-controlled flying devices or kites
•	 Bags larger than 35cm x 20cm x 30cm (too large to fit under 
	 your seat).
•	 Umbrellas and selfie sticks longer than 35cm in length.
•	 Any other items deemed harmful, disruptive, offensive, or that  
	 may hinder the operation of the venue or its associated facilities
•	 Items prohibited by the laws of the Hong Kong Special  
	 Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China 
Proper attire must always be worn.
Any person who uses the facilities or equipment improperly or 
causes obstruction / disturbance to other persons will be stopped 
or invited to leave the venue.
All spectators must observe and comply with all notices to public 
issued by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited concerning operational 
arrangements.
All persons must comply with the Law of the People’s Republic 
of China on Safeguarding National Security in the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region and other relevant laws of Hong 
Kong in relation to the safeguarding of national security (“National 

Security Law”); and ensure 
that no act or activity which is 
likely to constitute or is likely to cause the 
occurrence of an offence endangering national 
security under the National Security Law or other laws of 
Hong Kong, or which would otherwise be contrary to the interests 
of national security, is engaged in the Youth Sports Ground.
If any event involving the display or use or raising of the national 
flag, national emblem, the regional flag or regional emblem, the 
national flag-raising ceremony, or the playing or singing of the 
national anthem, any person using the Youth Sports Ground shall 
comply with all applicable laws and regulations including but 
not limited to the National Flag and National Emblem Ordinance 
(Instrument A401), the Regional Flag and Regional Emblem 
Ordinance (Instrument A602)and the National Anthem Ordinance 
(Instrument A405).
No unauthorized air horns, whistles, cowbells, or other noise-
marking devices.
Any form of unauthorized publicity, messages or graphic that are 
provocative or offensive, as determined solely by Kai Tak Sports 
Park Limited, appearing on flags, banners, clothes, accessories, 
or any items worn, used or possessed are prohibited.
Personal belongings should not be left unattended. Kai Tak 
Sports Park Limited is not responsible for the safe custody and/
or loss or damage of personal property brought to and/or left in 
the Venue.

 
 
 
 

 
 
16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17. 

18. 
 
 

19. 
 

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH 
SPORTS GROUND

8



20. 

21. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

22. 
 
 

The Youth Sports Ground is under closed circuit television 
surveillance with a recording facility.
Kai Tak Sports Park Limited reserves the right to deny entry and 
or evict personnel from the venue without refund who in its sole 
opinion
•	 Breaches the conditions of entry.
•	 Does not produce an authorised ticket.
•	 Refuses security screening or a security search inside the  
	 venue.
•	 Hinders the experience and enjoyment for other people  
	 attending the event.
•	 Fails to comply with instructions from security and guest  
	 service staff.
•	 Is in possession of any prohibited items as set out in point 11.
•	 Projectiles of any kind.
•	 Enter any restricted area without the appropriate accreditation 
	 or authorisation.
•	 Damages, interferes or tampers with any Kai Tak Sports Park  
	 property and equipment.
•	 Refuses to follow any laws and regulations as set out by the  
	 Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s  
	 Republic of China.
Personnel attending an Event do so at their own risk and assume 
all risk and liability for personal injury, medical condition or death, 
including that of any minors in their care. Kai Tak Sports Park 

Limited bears no liability 
for any personal injuries, health 
problems or death sustained at or after 
an Event, including directly or indirectly 
resulting from any existing medical condition. 
Kai Tak Sports Park Limited may hold liable for 
prosecution or penalties any person who breaches the 
conditions of entry.
Kai Tak Sports Park Limited reserves the right and is entitled 
to change, alter, add, delete, suspend, revise and update 
all information in this document at any time at its absolute 
discretion without giving any reasons or prior notice.

 
 
 
 

23. 

 
24.

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH 
SPORTS GROUND

9


