中國香港學界體育聯會 2024-2025年度學界體育決賽周 全港學界精英足球比賽 索取門票結果

以下學校須於2025年2月27日至3月1日期間,

於辦公時間 (星期一至五:09:00 - 13:00; 14:00 - 17:30 // 星期六:09:00 - 12:00) **帶同學校申請表**親臨聯會辦事處領取門票 (地址:九龍何文田迦密村街七號地下102室)

					3月4日門票			3月8日門票		
<u>No</u>	地域	中/小學	<u>區分會</u>	學校名稱	<u>老師</u>	<u>學生</u>	<u>合</u> 共	<u>老師</u>	<u>學生</u>	<u>合</u> 共
1	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	中華基督教會桂華山中學				1	10	11
2	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	佛教志蓮中學	18	180	198	18	180	198
3	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	香港兆基創意書院				5	5	10
4	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	香港航海學校				1	10	11
5	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	香港培正中學				2	20	22
6	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	聖士提反堂中學				1	10	11
7	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	匯基書院(大坑東)				2	20	22
8	港島及九龍地域	中學	香港及九龍區	英華書院				4	40	44
9	新界地域	中學	大埔及北區	基督教香港信義會心誠中學	5	50	55	5	50	55
10	新界地域	中學	大埔及北區	鳳溪第一中學	1	10	11			
11	新界地域	中學	大埔及北區	靈糧堂劉梅軒中學	1	4	5	1	3	4
12	新界地域	中學	大埔及北區	大埔三育中學	2	20	22	2	20	22
13	新界地域	中學	沙田及西貢區	賽馬會體藝中學	3	30	33	3	30	33
14	新界地域	中學	沙田及西貢區	林大輝中學	2	10	12	2	10	12
15	新界地域	中學	沙田及西貢區	德信中學	6	60	66			
16	新界地域	中學	沙田及西貢區	台山商會中學	5	10	15	5	10	15
17	新界地域	中學	沙田及西貢區	東華三院黃鳳翎中學	2	10	12	2	15	17
18	新界地域	中學	元朗區	中華基督教會基元中學				2	20	22
19	新界地域	中學	元朗區	基督教香港信義會宏信書院				2	20	22
20	新界地域	中學	屯門區	浸信會永隆中學	2	10	12	2	10	12
21	新界地域	中學	荃灣及離島區	博愛醫院歷屆總理聯誼會梁省德中學				2	16	18
22	新界地域	中學	荃灣及離島區	路德會呂明才中學				1	10	11
23	新界地域	中學	葵青區	樂善堂梁植偉紀念中學				3	15	18
24	新界地域	中學	葵青區	皇仁舊生會中學				3	3	6
25	新界地域	中學	葵青區	天主教慈幼會伍少梅中學	3	25	28			
26	新界地域	中學	葵青區	順德聯誼總會李兆基中學				1	10	11
27	新界地域	中學	葵青區	東華三院吳祥川紀念中學				2	8	10
28	港島及九龍地域	小學	港島東區	佛教中華康山學校				1	10	11
29	港島及九龍地域	小學	港島東區	寶覺小學				5	3	8
30	港島及九龍地域	小學	港島東區	筲箕灣官立小學	2	16	18			
31	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍東區	中華基督教會基法小學(油塘)	1	10	11	1	10	11
32	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍東區	保良局林文燦英文小學				5	20	25
33	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍南區	中華基督教會協和小學	2	8	10	3	20	23
34	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍南區	拔萃男書院附屬小學	10	40	50	10	40	50
35	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍南區	香港培正小學	1	3	4	2	20	22
36	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍北區	九龍塘宣道小學	4	16	20	6	20	26
37	港島及九龍地域	小學	九龍北區	真鐸學校				2	20	22
38	新界地域	小學	沙田區	浸信會沙田圍呂明才小學	2	20	22			
39	新界地域	小學	沙田區	聖公會主風小學				2	20	22
40	新界地域	小學	西貢區	仁愛堂田家炳小學				2	10	12
41	新界地域	小學	元朗區	光明學校	2	20	22	2	20	22
42	新界地域	小學	元朗區	元朗公立中學校友會鄧英業小學	3	30	33			
43	新界地域	小學	大嶼山區	嗇色園主辦可譽中學暨可譽小學				2	20	22
44	新界地域	小學	荃灣區	深井天主教小學				1	8	9

中國香港學界體育聯會 - 2024 - 2025 年度學界體育決賽周 The Schools Sports Federation of Hong Kong, China - HKSSF Finals 2024 - 2025 全港學界精英足球比賽

All Hong Kong Schools Jing Ying Football Tournament

【啟德青年運動場 入場須知】

所有入場人仕必須遵守以下入場要求:

- 1) 學校負責人須負責其學生及支持者於活動期間之行為操守。
- 2) 每張門票僅限一人使用。
- 3) 參加者須依據以下時間憑票入場

2025年3月4日 (星期二)	2025年3月8日 (星期六)
入場時間:下午3:00或以後	入場時間:上午11:00 或以後
四強賽:	季軍賽:中午12:00
(聖若瑟書院 對 法國國際學校)- 下午 4:00	決 賽:下午2:30
(<i>拔萃男書院</i> 對 <i>南島中學</i>) - 下午 6:00	

- 4) 如 遇 惡 劣 天 氣 , 請 瀏 覽 聯 會 網 頁 (http://www.hkssf-ext.org.hk/external/JYFB/JYFB-Front.htm) 之公布。
- 5) 啟德青年運動場之場地守則及交通指南,詳見附件。
- 6) 聯會保留權利更改已公布的活動、座位編排及可容納觀眾數目。
- 7) 如有任何爭議,中國香港學界體育聯會保留最終決定權。

[Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground – Entry Requirement]

All attendees must comply with the following entry requirements:

- 1) The school representatives are responsible for the conduct of their students and supporters during the activity.
- 2) Each ticket is limited to one person.
- 3) Participants is required to enter the venue with a ticket according to the following schedule:

4 Mar 2025 (Tue)	8 Mar 2025 (Sat)				
Entry Time: After 3:00pm	Entry Time: After 11:00am				
Semi Final:	Third Place: 12:00nn				
(St. Joseph's College VS French International School) - 4:00pm	Final: 2:30pm				
(Diocesan Boys' School VS The South Island School) - 6:00pm					

- 4) In case of inclement weather, please visit our website (http://www.hkssf-ext.org.hk/external/IYFB/IYFB-Front.htm) for latest announcement.
- 5) Conditions of Entry of Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground is attached.
- 6) The Federation reserves the right to make changes to the announced events, seating arrangements, and audience capacity.
- 7) In case of any disputes, the decision of The Schools Sports Federation of Hong Kong, China shall be final.



活動期間不設車輛停泊位;參加者請使用公共交通工具前往啟德青年運動場 There will be no vehicle parking available during the event. Participants are encouraged to use public transportation to reach Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground

前往啟德青年運動場步行路線:

Walking Route to

Kai Tak Youth Sports Ground:



●●●● 由港鐵宋皇臺站D出口出發 From MTR Sung Wong Toi Station Exit D



●●● 由港鐵啟德站D出口出發 > 啟德車站廣場 15 (先沿有蓋行人通道)





由九龍城轉車站(彩虹方向)出發 > 行人隧道 > 世運道 > 沐禮街 > 啟德車站廣場

From Kowloon City BBI (Towards Choi Hung Direction)> Pedestrian Tunnel > Olympic Ave > Muk Lai Street > Kai Tak Station Square



由九龍城轉車站(土瓜灣方向)出發>宋皇臺遊樂場> 港鐵宋皇臺站D出口

From Kowloon City BBI (Towards To Kwa Wan Direction) > Sung Wong Toi > MTR Sung Wong Toi Station Exit D



由世運道車輛上落客區出發>港鐵宋皇臺站D出口 Walking Route from Olympic Avenue Vehicle Drop Off & Pick Up Area > MTR Sung Wong Toi Station Exit D



港鐵站 MTR STATION



巴士及小巴站 **Bus and Minibus Stops**



Vehicle Drop Off & Pick Up Area

Subway

巴士及小巴站 Bus and Minibus Stops

九龍城轉車站(彩虹方向) - 富豪東方酒店 / 宋皇臺公園 - 17 分鐘 Kowloon City BBI (Towards Choi Hung Direction) -Regal Oriental Hotel / Sung Wong Toi Park - 17 mins



巴士 Bus: 1A, 2A, 6D, 11D, 13D, 16, 17, 20, 20A, 22, 22M, 24, 26, 27, 42, 85P, 92R, 95, 98C, 101, 106, 106P, 107, 108, 111, 111P, 116, 203E, 213D, 293S, 298X, 793, 796X, A22, E23, E23A, HK1 小巴 Minibus: 46

九龍城轉車站(土瓜灣方向) - 富豪東方酒店 - 21-25 分鐘 Kowloon City BBI - Regal Oriental Hotel - 21-25 mins



巴士 Bus: 1A, 2D, 5A, 5C, 6D, 6E, 6P, 11D, 16P, 16X, 27X, 42, 92R, 98E, 98S, 213D, 293S, 296C, 296P, 298C, 298X 小巴 Minibus: 25B, 46, 49, 70, 70A, 105, 110

場地守則 -啟德青年運動場

以下條款及細則適用於:

- (a) 啟德青年運動場內所有建築物及結構,包括認證和篩查設施(如有); 及
- (b) 在啟德體育園有限公司指定的本地和國際活動期間。

我們致力確保所有訪客獲得愉快的體驗。

如訪客購買或持有門票,即表示同意本條款及細則。門票的入場條款包括遵守本條款及細則。

- 1. 授權人員保留權利要求訪客提供有效的身份證明。
- 2. 每張門票限一人使用,2歲以下的嬰幼兒除外(不佔座位)。
- 3. 13歲以下的兒童必須由持票的父母或法定監護人全程陪同。
- 4. 未經許可或授權,不准進入受限制區域。
- 5. 禁止在指定吸煙區外吸煙或點燃香煙、雪茄、煙斗、明火或電子煙。
- 6. 啟德青年運動場內禁止未經授權的商業拍攝、攝影、錄影、錄音或 任何形式的視覺圖像或聲音錄製。
- 7. 除導盲犬外,禁止攜帶寵物或動物進入啟德青年運動場。
- 8. 除嬰兒食品、藥物以及啟德體育園有限公司經營或授權店鋪的食品和飲品外,禁止攜帶外來食品和飲料。
- 9. 所有訪客在進入活動場地前必須接受安全檢查。
- 10. 為確保公共安全和秩序,禁止以下行為:
 - 持有對公共安全有害的物品。
 - 造成任何干擾、騷擾或危害公共安全的行為。
 - 從事任何非法或不道德活動。

- 妨礙、打擾、中斷或影響他人或 啟德青年運動場的營運。
- 損毀或破壞啟德青年運動場內的任何物品。
- 進行未經授權的商業活動或表演。
- 進入任何受限制、需許可和授權區域,包括比賽場地。
- 進行任何形式的示威或抗議行為。
- 11. 未經啟德體育園有限公司許可,收集、分發或銷售商品。 以下物品禁止攜帶進入場地:
 - 任何類型的武器
 - 玻璃、金屬容器、金属罐和瓶子
 - 酒精飲品
 - 任何非法物品
 - 激光筆或指示器
 - 充氣輕於空氣的物品(例如:氦氣球)
 - 帶輪的休閒設備,包括但不限於滑板、單車、滑板車
 - 無人機、遙控飛行裝置或風箏
 - 尺寸超過 35 厘米 x 20 厘米 x 30 厘米的手提袋 (無法放置於座位下)。
 - 長度超過 35 厘米的雨傘和自拍桿
 - 任何被認為有害、擾亂、冒犯或可能妨礙場地運作或其相關設施 的物品
 - 根據中華人民共和國香港特別行政區法律禁止的物品

場地守則 -啟德青年運動場



- 12. 必須穿著合適的服裝。
- **13.** 任何不當使用設施或設備,或對其他訪客造成妨礙的人士將被要求停止或離開場地。
- **14.** 所有訪客必須遵守啟德體育園有限公司向公眾發佈的所有公共運營安排通知。
- 15. 所有人必須遵守中華人民共和國香港特別行政區《維護國家安全法》和其他相關法律,確保不從事可能構成或導致危害國家安全的行為,或其他對國家安全利益有損的行為。
- 16. 若涉及展示、使用或升掛國旗、國徽、區旗或區徽,或進行升旗儀式、奏國歌或唱國歌,任何使用啟德青年運動場的人士必須遵守所有適用的法律和法規,包括但不限於《國旗及國徽條例》(文件A401)、《區旗及區徽條例》(文件A602)及《國歌條例》(文件A405)。
- 17. 禁止使用任何未經授權的氣笛(空氣喇叭)、哨子、牛鈴或其他產生 噪音設備。
- 18. 任何形式的未經授權的宣傳、信息或圖像(如旗幟、橫幅、服裝、配 飾或其他物品上出現的挑釁或冒犯性內容)均被禁止。
- 19. 個人物品不得無人看管。啟德體育園有限公司不會對場地內個人財物的安全、遺失或損壞負責。
- 20. 啟德青年運動場內設有閉路電視監控,並具錄影功能。
- **21.** 啟德體育園有限公司可自行判斷下列情況,保留拒絕訪客入場和要求訪客離開的權利,而不獲退還門票:

- 違反入場條款。
- 未出示授權門票。
- 拒絕進行安全篩查或場內安全檢查。
- 妨礙其他參加活動人士的體驗和享受。
- 不遵守保安和客戶服務人員的指示。
- 持有第11點所列的任何禁止物品。
- 發射任何類型的物體。
- 未經許何或授權進入任何受限制區域。
- 毀壞、干擾或損害任何啟德體育園的財產和設備。
- 拒絕遵守中華人民共和國香港特別行政區的法律法規。
- 22. 參加活動的人士須自行承擔風險,並承擔因個人受傷、健康狀況或死亡所帶來的所有風險和責任,包括受其照顧的未成年人。啟德體育園有限公司對於在活動期間或之後發生的任何個人傷害、健康問題或死亡概不負責,包括因任何現有的健康狀況直接或間接導致的後果
- 23. 啟德體育園有限公司可對違反入場條款的人士追究法律責任或處罰。
- 24. 啟德體育園有限公司保留隨時修改、變更、添加、刪除、暫停、修訂及更新本文件中所有條款的權利,無需提供理由或事先通知。

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH SPORTS GROUND

I beverage,

These terms and conditions shall apply:

- (a) to the areas within the perimeter boundary and inside all buildings and structures in the Youth Sports Ground, including the accreditation and screening facilities, if any; and
- (b) during the whole period of staging the local and international events as designated by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited.

We are committed to ensuring a pleasant and enjoyable experience for all our guests.

By purchasing or holding a ticket, you agree to these Terms. It is a condition of your ticket that you comply with these Terms.

- 1. Authorized personnel reserve the right to ask for valid proof of identity.
- 2. One person per ticket regardless of age except children aged under 2 who do not occupy a seat.
- 3. People under the age of 13 years must be under the supervision of a ticket holding parent, legal guardian always.
- 4. No entry to restricted areas without express permission or the appropriate accreditation.
- 5. No smoking or lighting of cigar, pipe, cigarette, naked flame, or e-cigarettes outside designated smoking areas.
- 6. No unauthorised commercial filming, photography, video, audio recording or use any form of recording of a visual image or sound is allowed within the Youth Sports Ground.
- 7. No pet or animal, except guide dogs, is allowed within the Youth Sports Ground.

- No outside food and beverage, except baby food, medication, and food and beverage from outlets operated or authorized by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited is allowed.
- 9. Audiences are required to go through security checking before entering the event venue.
- 10. To ensure public safety and order, a person must not:
 - · Hold any items harmful to public safety.
 - Cause any disturbance, nuisance, or endangerment to public.
 - Engage in any unlawful or immoral activity.
 - Obstruct, disturb, interrupt, or annoy other persons or the operation.
 - Damage or destroy any items in the Youth Sports Ground.
 - Conduct unauthorised commercial activities or performances.
 - Go into any restricted, accredited and authorised areas including the field of play.
 - Any forms of demonstration or acts of protest.
 - Collect, distribute or conduct sales or merchandise without the permission of Kai Tak Sports Park Limited.
- 11. The following items are prohibited from being brought into the venue:
 - Any kind of weapon
 - · Glass, metal containers, cans and bottles

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH SPORTS GROUND

- Alcoholic beverages
- Illegal substance
- · Laser pens or pointers
- Inflated lighter-than-air objects (e.g. helium balloons)
- Wheeled recreational devices, including but not limited to skateboard, bicycles, scooters
- Drones, remote-controlled flying devices or kites
- Bags larger than 35cm x 20cm x 30cm (too large to fit under your seat).
- Umbrellas and selfie sticks longer than 35cm in length.
- Any other items deemed harmful, disruptive, offensive, or that may hinder the operation of the venue or its associated facilities
- Items prohibited by the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China
- 12. Proper attire must always be worn.
- 13. Any person who uses the facilities or equipment improperly or causes obstruction / disturbance to other persons will be stopped or invited to leave the venue.
- 14. All spectators must observe and comply with all notices to public issued by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited concerning operational arrangements.
- 15. All persons must comply with the Law of the People's Republic of China on Safeguarding National Security in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and other relevant laws of Hong Kong in relation to the safeguarding of national security ("National

Security Law"); and ensure that no act or activity which is likely to constitute or is likely to cause the occurrence of an offence endangering national security under the National Security Law or other laws of Hong Kong, or which would otherwise be contrary to the interests of national security, is engaged in the Youth Sports Ground.

- 16. If any event involving the display or use or raising of the national flag, national emblem, the regional flag or regional emblem, the national flag-raising ceremony, or the playing or singing of the national anthem, any person using the Youth Sports Ground shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations including but not limited to the National Flag and National Emblem Ordinance (Instrument A401), the Regional Flag and Regional Emblem Ordinance (Instrument A602) and the National Anthem Ordinance (Instrument A405).
- 17. No unauthorized air horns, whistles, cowbells, or other noisemarking devices.
- 18. Any form of unauthorized publicity, messages or graphic that are provocative or offensive, as determined solely by Kai Tak Sports Park Limited, appearing on flags, banners, clothes, accessories, or any items worn, used or possessed are prohibited.
- 19. Personal belongings should not be left unattended. Kai Tak Sports Park Limited is not responsible for the safe custody and/ or loss or damage of personal property brought to and/or left in the Venue.

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY - KAI TAK YOUTH SPORTS GROUND

- 20. The Youth Sports Ground is under closed circuit television surveillance with a recording facility.
- 21. Kai Tak Sports Park Limited reserves the right to deny entry and or evict personnel from the venue without refund who in its sole opinion
 - · Breaches the conditions of entry.
 - Does not produce an authorised ticket.
 - Refuses security screening or a security search inside the venue.
 - Hinders the experience and enjoyment for other people attending the event.
 - Fails to comply with instructions from security and guest service staff.
 - Is in possession of any prohibited items as set out in point 11.
 - Projectiles of any kind.
 - Enter any restricted area without the appropriate accreditation or authorisation.
 - Damages, interferes or tampers with any Kai Tak Sports Park property and equipment.
 - Refuses to follow any laws and regulations as set out by the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China.
- 22. Personnel attending an Event do so at their own risk and assume all risk and liability for personal injury, medical condition or death, including that of any minors in their care. Kai Tak Sports Park

Limited bears no liability
for any personal injuries, health
problems or death sustained at or after
an Event, including directly or indirectly
resulting from any existing medical condition.

- 23. Kai Tak Sports Park Limited may hold liable for prosecution or penalties any person who breaches the conditions of entry.
- 24. Kai Tak Sports Park Limited reserves the right and is entitled to change, alter, add, delete, suspend, revise and update all information in this document at any time at its absolute discretion without giving any reasons or prior notice.